

No. 17-982

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOHN TEIXEIRA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE,
JEWS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FIREARMS
OWNERSHIP, INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
AND MILLENNIAL POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CLARK NEILY
MATTHEW LAROSIERE
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
cneily@cato.org
mlarosiere@cato.org

February 9, 2018

DAVID B. KOPEL
Counsel of Record
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
MILLENNIAL POLICY CENTER
3443 S. Galena St., #120
Denver, CO 80231
(970) 485-3303
josephgreenlee@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT BROKE WITH PRECEDENT BY NOT REQUIRING THE COUNTY TO PROVE THAT THE CHAL- LENGED REGULATION FALLS OUT- SIDE THE HISTORICAL SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	3
A. The Government Must Prove that a Regulated Activity Falls Outside the Historical Scope of the Right.....	3
B. The County Provided No Historical Evidence or Argument.....	6
C. The Majority’s Historical Analysis Did Not Prove that the Right to Sell Arms was Historically Unprotected.....	8
1. Colonial government support for arms sales and for limits on sales to Indi- ans do not give Alameda County au- thority to ban arms sales.....	8
2. Prohibiting arms sales is inconsis- tent with maintaining an armed mi- litia or a free state.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FOUNDING-ERA UNDERSTANDING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTED THE RIGHT TO SELL ARMS.....	14
A. Great Britain Banned Domestic Commerce in Gunpowder	14
1. The “Powder Alarm” nearly sparked war	15
2. Americans disobeyed the gunpowder restrictions.....	16
3. Americans denounced the restrictions	17
B. Great Britain Banned Import of Arms....	18
1. Americans reclaimed confiscated arms	19
2. Americans disobeyed the arms embargo	21
3. Americans denounced the embargo	22
4. Edmund Burke questioned the legality of the embargo.....	23
C. Armed Resistance to Arms Confiscation at Concord Sparked the Revolution.....	25
D. Britain Continued to Attempt to Prohibit Arms Commerce.....	26
E. The British Planned to Permanently Ban American Arms Commerce	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Americans Protected Arms Commerce in the Second Amendment.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4, 28
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	28
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	28
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	4
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	10
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(7)	10
25 U.S.C. § 71	10
Indian Appropriation Act of 1871, ch. 120, 16 Stat. 544	10
Laws of Va., Feb., 1676-77, Va. Stat. at Large.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACTS OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF ENGLAND, COLONIAL SERIES, A.D. 1766-1783 (Burlington, Can.: TannerRitchie Pub., 2005) (James Munro & Almeric Fitzroy eds., 1912)	18
ADAMS, CHARLES FRANCIS, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1851)	21
AMERICAN ARCHIVES (Peter Force ed., 1843)	15, 20, 22
ANDREWS, JOHN, LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866)	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1775).....	8
BOSTON GAZETTE, Dec. 12, 1774.....	19
Clark, Charles Hopkins, <i>The 18th Century Diary of Ezra Stiles</i> , 208 THE NORTH AMERICAN REVIEW 410 (Sept. 1918).....	15
CONNECTICUT COURANT, Dec. 19, 1774.....	19
CONNECTICUT JOURNAL, Dec. 28, 1774.....	19
DRAYTON, JOHN, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1821).....	22
EDMUND BURKE: SELECTED WRITINGS AND SPEECHES (Peter Stanlis ed., 1997).....	23
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS: COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909).....	23, 24
HALBROOK, STEPHEN, THE FOUNDERS’ SECOND AMENDMENT (2008).....	17
Hening, William Waller, <i>The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia, from the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619</i> (1823).....	11
JOHNSON, NICHOLAS & DAVID KOPEL, ET AL., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2d ed. 2017).....	9, 13, 24, 25
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (1904).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kopel, David, <i>Does the Second Amendment Protect Firearms Commerce?</i> 127 HARV. L. REV. FORUM 230 (2014).....	11
Larson, Carlton, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1371 (2009).....	29
MACKENZIE, FREDERICK, A BRITISH FUSILIER IN REVOLUTIONARY BOSTON: DIARY OF LIEUTENANT FREDERICK MACKENZIE (Allen French ed., 1926)	17
MILLER, DANIEL A., SIR JOSEPH YORKE AND ANGLO-DUTCH RELATIONS 1774-1780 (1970)	21, 26
MISENCIK, PAUL, THE ORIGINAL AMERICAN SPIES: SEVEN COVERT AGENTS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR (2013).....	25
OLIVER, PETER, PETER OLIVER’S ORIGIN & PROGRESS OF THE AMERICAN REBELLION (Douglass Adair ed., 1967)	17
PENNSYLVANIA REPORTER, Apr. 24, 1775	21
PERCY, HUGH, LETTERS OF HUGH EARL PERCY FROM BOSTON AND NEW YORK, 1774-1776 (Charles Bolton ed., 1902)	19
RICHMOND, ROBERT, POWDER ALARM (1971).....	16, 21
Smith, Solomon K., <i>Firearms Manufacturing, Gun Use, and the Emergence of Gun Culture in Early North America</i> , 49TH PARALLEL, Vol. 34 (2014).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SOURCES OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE: SELECTED MANUSCRIPTS FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE WILLIAM L. CLEMENTS LIBRARY (Howard Peck- ham ed., 1978)	27
THE BOOK OF ABIGAIL & JOHN: SELECTED LETTERS OF THE ADAMS FAMILY 1762-1784 (L.H. Butter- field ed., 2002)	16
THE JOURNALS OF EACH PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF MASSACHUSETTS IN 1774 AND 1775 AND OF THE COMMITTEE OF SAFETY (William Lincoln ed., 1838)	18, 22
THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803 (T.C. Hansard: 1813)	19, 20, 27
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Paul Ford ed., 1904)	29
